
OIL INDIA LIMITED 

 (A Government of India Enterprise)  
P.O. Duliajan, Pin – 786602 

Dist-Dibrugarh, Assam 
 

Page 1 of 6 

 

Corrigendum No. 3 dated 29.08.2019 to E-Tender No. CDG1588P20 for 

‘Setting up of Virtual Reality Centre at OIL’s Field HQ, Duliajan, Assam 

including Display Management System, Hardware, Software and design and 

setting up of VR Room’. 

 

 

 

This Corrigendum is issued to notify the following changes: 

 

1. Extension of dates:  

 

 Last Date of Bid Submission extended up to 19.09.2019 (11:00 Hrs 

IST) 

 Last Date of Bid Opening extended up to 19.09.2019 (14:00 Hrs IST) 

 

2. Clause No. 11.13 of Part-1 (Instructions to Bidders – ITB) to be read as 

below:  

 

The Bank Guarantee issuing bank branch must ensure the following: 

 

The Bank Guarantee issued by the bank must be routed through SFMS 

platform as per the following details: 

 

i) “MT 760/MT 760 COV for issuance of bank guarantee. 

ii) “MT 760/MT 767 COV for amendment of bank guarantee. 

 

The above message/intimation shall be sent through SFMS by the BG 

issuing bank branch indicating the Tender No. CDG1607P20 to HDFC Bank 

Limited, Duliajan Branch, Utopia Complex, BOC Gate, Jayanagar, Duliajan, 

Dibrugarh, PIN – 786602. The Bank details are as under: 

 

 Bank Details of Beneficiary 

A Bank  Name  HDFC BANK LTD 

B Branch Name  DULIAJAN  

C Branch Address Utopia Complex, BOC Gate, 

Jayanagar, Duliajan, Dibrugarh, PIN – 

786602 

D Banker Account 

No. 

21182320000016 

E Type of Account Current Account 

F IFSC Code HDFC0002118  



OIL INDIA LIMITED 

 (A Government of India Enterprise)  
P.O. Duliajan, Pin – 786602 

Dist-Dibrugarh, Assam 
 

Page 2 of 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Proforma-E (Bid Security Form) & Proforma-F (Performance Security Form) 

stands replaced with ‘Revised Proforma-E’ & ‘Revised Proforma-F’ as 

attached herewith.  

 

4. Clause No. 34.2 of Part-1 (Instructions to Bidders-ITB) to be read as below: 

 

OIL has appointed Shri Rajiv Mathur, IPS(Retd), Shri Jagmohan Garg, Ex-

Vigilance Commissioner and Shri Rudhra Gangadharan, IAS(Retd.) as 

Independent Monitors(IEM) for a period of 3(three) years to oversee 

implementation of Integrity Pact in OIL. Bidders may contact the 

Independent External Monitors for any matter relating to the Integrity Pact 

at the following addresses: 

 

a. Shri Rajiv Mathur, IPS (Retd), Former Director, IB, Govt. of India;              

E-mail id: rajivmathur23@gmail.com 

 

b. Shri Jagmohan Garg, Ex-Vigilance Commissioner, CVC 

E-Mail id: jagmohan.garg@gmail.com 

 

c. Shri Rudhra Gangadharan, IAS (Retd.), Ex-Secretary, Ministry of 

Agriculture 

E-mail id: rudhra.gangadharan@gmail.com 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Bid Document remain unchanged. 

Details can be viewed at www.oil-india.com. 

G MICR Code 786240302  

H SWIFT Code HDFCINBBCAL  

mailto:rajivmathur23@gmail.com
mailto:jagmohan.garg@gmail.com
mailto:rudhra.gangadharan@gmail.com
http://www.oil-india.com/


 

Page 3 of 6 

 

REVISED PROFORMA-E 

 

FORM OF BID SECURITY (BANK GUARANTEE) 

 

To:  

M/s. OIL INDIA LIMITED, 

CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT,  

DULIAJAN, ASSAM, INDIA, PIN - 786602. 

 

WHEREAS,  (Name of  Bidder) ___________________ (hereinafter called "the Bidder") 

has submitted  their  offer dated _______ for the provision of certain  services 

(hereinafter called  "the  Bid") against  OIL INDIA LIMITED, Duliajan, Assam, India 

(hereinafter called the Company)'s  Tender No. _______________ KNOW ALL MEN 

BY these presents that we (Name of Bank) _______________  of (Name of Country) 

___________ having our registered office at ________________ (hereinafter called 

"Bank") are bound unto the Company in the sum of (*_____________ ) for  which 

payment well and truly to be made to Company, the Bank binds  itself, its 

successors and assignees by these presents.  

 

SEALED with the said Bank this ___ day of __________ 20_______. 

 

THE CONDITIONS of these obligations are: 

 

1. If the Bidder withdraws their Bid within its original/extended validity; or 

2. The Bidder modifies/revises their bid suomoto; or 

3. The Bidder does not accept the contract; or 

4. The Bidder does not furnish Performance Security Deposit within the 

stipulated time as per tender/contract; or 

5. If it is established that the Bidder has submitted fraudulent documents or 

has indulged into corrupt and fraudulent practice.  

 

We undertake to pay to Company up to the above amount upon receipt of its first 

written demand (by way of letter/fax/cable), without Company having to 

substantiate its demand provided that in its demand Company will note that 

the amount claimed by it is due to it owing to the occurrence of any of the 

conditions, specifying the occurred condition or conditions.  

 

This guarantee will remain in force up to and including the date (**--/--/--) and 

any demand in respect thereof should reach the Bank not later than the above 

date. 

 

The details of the Issuing Bank and Controlling Bank are as under: 

 

A. Issuing Bank: 

 

BANK FAX NO: 

BANK EMAIL ID: 

BANK TELEPHONE NO.: 

IFSC CODE OF THE BANK: 

 



 

Page 4 of 6 

 

B. Controlling Office: 

 

Address of the Controlling Office of the BG issuing Bank: 

 Name of the Contact Person at the Controlling Office with Mobile No. and e-mail 

address: 

 

 

SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF THE GUARANTORS _______________ 

 

Name of Bank & Address ___________________________________ 

 

Witness _______________ 

Address ________________ 

 _________________________ 

(Signature, Name and Address) 

Date:   ________________    

Place:  _____________ 

 

*   The Bidder should insert the amount of the guarantee in words and figures. 

**  Date of expiry of Bank Guarantee should be minimum 30 days after the end 

of the validity period of the Bid/as specified in the Tender. 

 

Note:  

 

The Bank Guarantee issuing bank branch shall ensure the following: 

 

a.  The Bank Guarantee issued by the Bank must be routed through SFMS 

platform as per following details: 

 

(i) MT 760/MT 760 COV for issuance of Bank Guarantee 

(ii) MT 760/MT 767 COV for amendment of Bank Guarantee 

 

The above message/intimation shall be sent through SFMS (indicating the 

Tender Number) by the BG issuing bank branch to HDFC Bank, Duliajan 

Branch; IFS Code – HDFC0002118; SWIFT Code – HDFCINBBCAL; Branch 

Address: HDFC Bank Limited, Duliajan Branch, Utopia Complex, BOC Gate, 

Jayanagar, Duliajan, Dibrugarh, PIN – 786602. 

 

b.  Bank Guarantee issued by a Scheduled Bank in India at the request of some 

other Non-Scheduled Bank of India shall not be acceptable. 

 

c.  Further correspondence against BG towards Bid Security must contain the 

Tender Number. 

 

********** 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 5 of 6 

 

REVISED PROFORMA-F 

 

FORM OF PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE 

 

To,  

M/s. OIL INDIA LIMITED, 

CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT 

DULIAJAN, ASSAM, INDIA, PIN - 786602. 

 

 

WHEREAS ______________________________________ (Name and address of 

Contractor) (hereinafter called "Contractor") had undertaken, in pursuance of 

Contract No. _______________________ to execute (Name of Contract and Brief 

Description of the Work) ___________________ (hereinafter called "the Contract"). 

 

AND WHEREAS it has been stipulated by you in the said Contract that the 

Contractor shall furnish you with a Bank Guarantee as security for compliance 

with Contractor's obligations in accordance with the Contract. 

 

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give the Contractor such a  Bank Guarantee; 

NOW THEREFORE we hereby affirm that   we are Guarantors on behalf of the 

Contractor, up to a total of (Amount of Guarantee in figures) _____________ (in 

words ___________________),  such amount being   payable in the types and 

proportions of currencies in which the Contract price is payable, and we 

undertake to pay   you, upon your first  written demand and without cavil or 

argument, any sum or sums within  the limits of guarantee sum as  aforesaid 

without your needing to prove or to show grounds or  reasons  for  your demand 

for the sum specified therein. We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding 

the said debt from the Contractor before presenting us with the demand. 

 

We   further agree that no change or addition   to or other modification of the 

terms of the Contract or the work to be performed thereunder or of any of the 

Contract documents which may be made between you and the Contractor shall in 

any way cease us from any liability under this guarantee, and we hereby waive 

notice of such change, addition or modification. 

 

This guarantee is valid until the ________day of __________ 

 

The details of the Issuing Bank and Controlling Bank are as under: 

 

A. Issuing Bank: 

 

BANK FAX NO: 

BANK EMAIL ID: 

BANK TELEPHONE NO.: 

IFSC CODE OF THE BANK: 

 

 

 



 

Page 6 of 6 

 

B. Controlling Office: 

 

Address of the Controlling Office of the BG issuing Bank: 

 

Name of the Contact Person at the Controlling Office with Mobile No. and e-mail 

address: 

 

SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF THE GUARANTORS _____________________ 

Designation ____________________________________ 

Name of Bank __________________________________ 

Address ________________________________________ 

 

Witness _______________ 

Address ________________ 

             ________________ 

 

Date __________ 

Place _____________ 

 

Note:  

 

The Bank Guarantee issuing bank branch shall ensure the following: 

 

a. The Bank Guarantee issued by the Bank must be routed through SFMS platform as 

per following details: 

 

(i) MT 760/MT 760 COV for issuance of Bank Guarantee 

(ii) MT 760/MT 767 COV for amendment of Bank Guarantee 

 

The above message/intimation shall be sent through SFMS (indicating the Contract 

Number) by the BG issuing bank branch to HDFC Bank, Duliajan Branch; IFS Code – 

HDFC0002118; SWIFT Code – HDFCINBBCAL; Branch Address: HDFC Bank Limited, 

Duliajan Branch, Utopia Complex, BOC Gate, Jayanagar, Duliajan, Dibrugarh, PIN – 

786602. 

 

b. Bank Guarantee issued by a Scheduled Bank in India at the request of some other 

Non-Scheduled Bank of India shall not be acceptable. 

 

c. Further correspondence against BG towards Performance Security must contain the 

Contract Number. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

************** 


